PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6520947

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ILYSM, LLC	01/22/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ILYLT, LLC	
Street Address:	6591 SOUTH COTTONWOOD STREET	
City:	MURRAY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84107	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10064905
Patent Number:	10155018
Patent Number:	10220063
Patent Number:	10555927
Application Number:	16736095

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015339800

Email:cthompson@wnlaw.comCorrespondent Name:WORKMAN NYDEGGERAddress Line 1:60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15257.20
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN M. GUYNN
SIGNATURE:	/JOHN M. GUYNN/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2021
·	

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 055062 FRAME: 0414 source=ILYSM_Assignment#page1.tif
source=ILYSM_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 055062 FRAME: 0415

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor, ILYSM, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, with a principal place of business at 6591 South Cottonwood Street, Murray, Utah 84107, is the assignee of record of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States Patents and Applications and the inventions disclosed therein:

United States Patent No. 10,064,905, issued September 4, 2018 United States Patent No. 10,155,018, issued December 18,2018 United States Patent No. 10,220,063, issued March 5, 2019 United States Patent No. 10,555,927, issued February 11, 2020 United States Patent App No. 16,736,095, filed January 7, 2020

WHEREAS, Assignor, ILYSM, LLC wishes to assign the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said United States Patents and Applications and the inventions disclosed therein to ILYLT, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Utah and having a principal place of business at 6591 South Cottonwood Street, Murray, Utah 84107.

WHEREAS, Assignee, ILYLT, LLC, desires to secure the entire right, title, and interest in and to said United States Patents and Applications and the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title, and interest in and to said United States Patents and Applications and the inventions disclosed therein, and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and in any reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications which may be filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries, as well as the right to sue for past infringement and damages under any and all such patents.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International convention for such applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their

1

patent laws to issue patents to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue and other United States and foreign patent applications on the invention, and all lawful documents requested by Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension or infringement proceedings involving the invention.

DATED Jag 22, 2021 ASSIGNOR ILYSM, LLC

By: Dennis M. Jenn

Manager and Member

Ву:

ชื่อถึก M. Guynn Manager and Member

ACCEPTED Jan 22, 2021 ASSIGNEE ILYLT, LLC

RECORDED: 01/28/2021

Ву:

Dennis M. Jenn Manager and Member

By: John M. Guynn

Manager and Member